
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3477 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.03.2018 

 

CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS UNDER PMGSY 

 

3477.  SHRI DEREK O’BRIEN: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of villages covered under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

(PMGSY) and the number of those yet to be connected by roads, State/UTwise;  

(b)  the total length of roads constructed under various phases of the scheme during the 

Twelfth Five Year Plan period and 2017-18, State/UT-wise and year-wise;  

(c)  the details of the funds allocated, sanctioned, released and the expenditure incurred 

under various phases of PMGSY during the said period, State/UT-wise and year-wise; 

and  

(d)  whether the work on certain projects under the scheme is being delayed, the details 

thereof and the reasons therefor, State/UT-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV) 

 

(a): State/UT-wise details of habitations connected and yet to be connected under Pradhan 

Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) are at Annexure 1. 

 

(b): State/UT-wise details of road length constructed under PMGSY during Twelfth Five 

Year Plan period and 2017-18 are at Annexure II. 

 

(c): Year-wise and State/UT-wise details of funds allocated, sanctioned, released and the 

expenditure incurred under PMGSY are at Annexure-III. 

 

(d): Yes Sir, under PMGSY, some of the States are lagging behind due to the following 

reasons: 

 

(i) Inadequate execution and contracting capacity of the Programme 

Implementation Units (PIUs).  

(ii) Limited  working season and difficult terrain, particularly in hilly areas. 

(iii) Erratic supply of construction material in some States. 

(iv) Weak Contract Management. 

(v) Inconsistency in decision of private land owners donating land in some States. 

(vi) Delays in forest clearance. 

 

 

Regular reviews are undertaken with, State Governments through various Regional Review 

meetings & Empowered Committee meetings to expedite timely completion of road works 

under PMGSY. The following steps have been taken by the Ministry to ensure effective 

implementation of PMGSY: 



 

(i) Additional Programme Implementation Units (PIUs) set up for augmenting the 

execution capacity of the State. 

(ii) Provisions in the Standard Bidding Document (SBD) rationalized. 

(iii) Training to field engineers, contractors and their staff, imparted regularly for 

capacity building. 

 

State-wise details of works pending under PMGSY are at Annexure IV. 

  

 

*****  



 



Annexure I 

Annexure referred in reply of part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 3477 due for 26.3.2018  

Sl.No State (s) 
Total Eligible 

under PMGSY 

Habitations 

cleared 

Habitations 

connected 

Habitations yet to be 

connected 

1 Andhra Pradesh 

4819 

1161 1107 54 

 Telangana 776 617 159 

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
931 410 368 42 

3 Assam 12205 13045 9387 3658 

4 Bihar 24804 31427 21182 10245 

5 Chhattisgarh 10763 10114 8788 1326 

6 Goa 20 2 2 0 

7 Gujarat 3387 3064 3021 43 

8 Haryana 1 1 1 0 

9 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
3725 2440 2143 297 

10 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
3892 2297 1480 817 

11 Jharkhand 11613 9571 7821 1750 

12 Karnataka 1766 297 296 1 

13 Kerala 435 435 380 55 

14 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
21168 18308 15891 2417 

15 Maharashtra 2159 1365 1282 83 

16 Manipur 1023 658 472 186 

17 Meghalaya 793 498 243 255 

18 Mizoram 246 201 157 44 

19 Nagaland 191 97 94 3 

20 Odisha 22211 15111 13422 1689 

21 Punjab 441 390 390 0 

22 Rajasthan 16801 16229 13734 2495 

23 Sikkim 366 369 283 86 

24 Tamil Nadu 2203 1986 1979 7 



 

25 Tripura 1731 1898 1787 111 

26 Uttar Pradesh 13984 11623 11228 395 

27 Uttarakhand 2684 1541 1011 530 

28 West Bengal 13822 18115 12408 5707 

 Total: 178184 163429 130974 32455 

30 A & N Islands  0 0 0 0 

31 
Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli  
0 0 0 0 

32 Daman & Diu  0 0 0 0 

33 Delhi  0 0 0 0 

34 Lakshadweep  0 0 0 0 

35 Pondicherry  0 0 0 0 

 Total U.Ts 0 0 0 0 

 G. Total: 178184 163429 130974 32455 



Annexure-II  

Annexure referred in part (c ) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 3477 due for 26.3.2018 

Road Length (km)constructed during the Twelfth Five Year Plan period and 2017-18 

 

        

# State(s) 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

2017-18 

(upto Feb 

18 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1 Andhra Pradesh   400.35 191.58 595.13 849.73 733.55 125.78 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 393.67 489.04 546.58 512.67 1360.51 841.73 

3 Assam  1456.16 957.96 869.81 477.63 929.52 671.36 

4 Bihar 6341.63 3163.86 3631.92 3730.08 6601.62 3188.92 

5 Chhattisgarh  1024.08 1292.05 2648.14 1859.48 1019.57 942.40 

6 Goa  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7 Gujarat 180.47 896.29 1892.16 1670.68 211.88 37.97 

8 Haryana  69.26 3.28 633.39 318.99 62.85 38.28 

9 Himachal Pradesh  0.00 134.49 484.96 755.31 1429.27 1567.94 

10 Jammu & Kashmir  1411.10 891.79 934.66 488.11 1785.16 1397.40 

11 Jharkhand  1236.74 1030.73 1750.32 1346.24 3119.52 3130.13 

12 Karnataka  386.02 211.43 627.68 831.23 897.09 55.98 

13 Kerala  108.71 192.46 345.74 363.94 314.33 241.92 

14 Madhya Pradesh  2754.18 3006.27 5180.92 4453.23 5081.97 4147.12 

15 Maharashtra  649.54 448.88 499.97 892.13 2000.70 383.87 

16 Manipur  424.48 533.12 300.01 543.82 1485.85 465.37 

17 Meghalaya  22.77 23.68 44.59 193.29 368.87 105.28 

18 Mizoram  93.20 77.28 48.60 136.54 298.08 119.29 

19 Nagaland  93.50 293.20 215.30 129.00 395.00 85.00 

20 Odisha 2401.26 3063.22 3842.68 3779.98 5796.93 4844.47 

21 Punjab 325.54 730.38 737.46 545.00 586.53 730.01 

22 Rajasthan 2140.00 2290.31 3233.33 2420.75 3110.10 2235.95 

23 Sikkim  48.44 99.36 120.92 344.50 247.42 323.81 

24 Tamil Nadu  42.39 747.94 1965.28 318.38 883.19 1251.91 

25 Tripura  241.92 291.46 239.42 352.12 405.62 233.07 



26 Uttar Pradesh  269.78 1109.79 2000.34 5032.15 3,095.25 2697.62 

27 Uttarakhand 474.43 405.16 714.62 1191.06 1,989.32 1335.42 

28 West Bengal  1171.67 2741.38 2232.88 2398.48 2825.53 1698.49 

29 Telangana    514.83 408.64 252.67 

Grand Total 24161.29 25316.39 36336.81 36449.33 47447.00 33149.14 

Union Territories         

30 A & N Islands   0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

31 Dadra & Nagar Haveli   0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

32 Daman & Diu   0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33 Delhi   0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

34 Lakshadweep   0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

35 Pondicherry   0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total (UTs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Grand total 24161.29 25316.39 36336.81 36449.33 47447.00 33149.14 



Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release  Expenditure Allocation
Release (as on 

20.3.2018)

Expenditure 

(upto February, 

2018)

1 Andhra Pradesh 85 0 205.66 386 5 152.56 32.98 32.9833 330.25 379.20 379.20 411.53 197.59 197.59 214.54 92.37 92.37 119.35

2 Arunachal Pradesh 488 455.18 310.54 391 8 249.36 345.92 345.92 362.68 375.00 375.00 390.81 421.00 205.92 339.01 700.00 700.00 364.43

3 Assam 908 154.27 522.78 980 240.485 699.01 316.07 316.07 538.22 347.82 347.82 475.2 475.76 475.76 273.75 575.58 575.58 265.41

4 Bihar  1725 1326.58 1992.21 2071 850.83 1844.95 1548.16 1548.16 2259.30 2781.00 2781.00 1776.87 3002.77 2958.34 2830.38 1349.31 1349.31 1254.08

5 Chhattisgarh 1903 0 281.41 754 0 713.58 270.75 270.75 925.18 498.00 498.00 759.94 718.00 449.81 313.59 338.96 338.96 470.09

6 Goa 0 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat 411 125.74 99.54 140 519.2411 477.40 418.77 418.77 685.91 474.10 474.10 793.66 31.04 31.04 40.42 0.00 0.00 49.88

8 Haryana 42 0 36.53 61 0 8.19 218.96 218.96 383.83 304.70 304.69 291.81 44.01 44.01 57.65 0.00 0.00 26.65

9 Himachal Pradesh 576 0 55.19 289 0 148.13 99.40 99.40 215.04 268.40 268.40 315.88 396.61 396.61 213.38 399.56 399.56 337.70

10 Jammu & Kashmir  749 266.33 459.69 990 523.2393 534.01 416.60 416.60 422.73 488.00 488.00 258.39 786.00 755.61 -0.11 1400.00 1400.00 615.62

11 Jharkhand 1370 105.96 325.61 640 21.8641 539.55 249.48 249.48 785.02 865.00 864.99 552.44 820.00 819.59 652.62 1122.26 1122.26 1027.43

12 Karnataka 16 24.6 16.63 18 5 7.68 237.00 237.00 411.23 140.80 140.80 279.4 331.95 331.95 291.81 5.00 5.00 43.30

13 Kerala 110 1.5 57.30 177 1.5 121.15 151.41 151.41 190.59 151.00 151.00 160.16 180 179.45 223.90 169.13 169.13 154.34

14 Madhya Pradesh 2492 242.88 741.11 1600 615 1393.07 708.00 708.00 1667.32 1122.00 1122.00 1798.39 1979.48 1979.48 1393.94 1294.63 1294.63 1687.12

15 Maharashtra 94 0 153.40 496 0 383.50 212.53 212.53 540.37 553.30 553.30 622.66 606 606.00 578.87 270.59 270.59 349.88

16 Manipur 132 186.14 92.66 181 4.03 139.67 100.00 100.00 173.94 299.80 299.80 284.7 417.82 412.19 236.22 231.50 231.50 218.28

17 Meghalaya 322 50 32.46 58 0 37.70 62.56 62.56 83.24 150.70 150.70 119.31 215.90 211.99 154.21 50.04 50.04 105.03

18 Mizoram 98 71.82 41.95 95 0 26.60 54.74 54.74 72.35 50.90 50.90 44.11 95.00 93.36 74.07 200.00 200.00 59.79

19 Nagaland 74 194.88 109.83 108 0 77.45 58.99 58.99 50.47 4.00 4.00 30.42 8.05 8.05 2.08 8.80 8.80 8.99

20 Odisha 1273 87.25 1188.92 1716 758.915 1605.72 1051.50 1051.50 1666.10 1382.70 1382.70 1857.5 1925.67 1925.67 1479.39 2147.80 2147.80 2200.42

21 Punjab 213 169.66 238.16 292 117.68 295.61 310.21 310.21 285.03 221.10 221.10 236.52 275.66 275.66 225.25 339.15 339.15 134.58

22 Rajasthan 259 151.9 573.85 970 427.06 718.35 425.66 425.66 649.97 559.90 559.90 776.33 571.00 559.41 575.08 1120.26 1120.26 468.23

23 Sikkim 74 193.62 86.73 137 1.97 90.57 94.59 94.59 94.50 68.60 68.60 121.01 138.16 138.16 80.67 337.00 337.00 171.77

24 Tamil Nadu 691 77.72 21.13 668 343.4832 383.39 239.65 239.65 580.72 205.00 205.00 98.03 309.58 309.58 253.19 636.39 636.39 486.25

25 Tripura 205 338.59 189.79 311 98.8332 232.76 187.36 187.36 322.83 274.83 274.83 281.45 447.00 392.37 84.88 135.38 135.38 102.55

26 Uttar Pradesh 2505 10 98.00 1446 511.93 824.25 638.70 638.70 1002.26 1110.35 1110.35 250.36 1238.22 1234.87 900.57 866.81 866.81 1584.14

27 Uttarakhand 799 151.24 32.39 259 0 260.64 314.92 314.92 425.17 409.20 409.19 1083.39 550.20 550.20 315.36 702.21 702.21 445.07

28 West Bengal 1730 3.08 423.28 1812 306.17 1130.44 1193.80 1193.80 1414.20 1427.58 1427.58 455.24 1256.00 819.18 753.54 1058.35 1058.35 801.86

29 Telangana 0.88 0.88 0.00 273.730 273.73 1259.84 146.03 146.03 164.31 99.22 99.22 94.42

19344 4388.94 8386.75 17047 5360.2309 13095.29 9959.58 9959.58 16538.45 15186.71 15186.68 15785.35 17584.49 16507.85 12722.57 15650.28 15650.28 13646.66

30 A & N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00

31 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

32 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

34 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

35 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

36 Total U. Ts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

37 G. Total 19344.00 4388.94 8386.75 17047.00 5360.23 13095.29 9959.58 9959.58 16538.45 15186.71 15186.68 15785.35 17584.49 16507.85 12722.57 15650.28 15650.28 13646.66

2016-17 2017-18

Total

Annexure III

Annexure referred in part (c ) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 3477 due for 26.3.2018

Statement showing Allocation,  Release and Expenfiture under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY)

Sl.No State

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16



  

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



 Annexure-IV  

Annexure referred in part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 3477 due for 26.3.2018 

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

 Details of Pending works as per OMMAS under PMGSY( Road Length in km & Bridge Length in mtr) 

  Between 1 and 2 Years Between 2 and 3 Years Between 3 and 4 Years More than 4 Years  

Sr.No. State Road Bridge Road Bridge Road Bridge Road Bridge 

  Nos. Length Nos. Nos. Length Nos. Nos. Length Nos. Nos. Length Nos. 

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 72 413.35 23 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 119 1,263.12 36 0 0.00 0 8 80.28 9 89 491.45 79 

3 Assam 266 822.06 17 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 327 663.18 80 

4 Bihar 1,315 1,824.00 70 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 1,243 2,899.52 130 

5 Chhattisgarh 422 2,056.78 154 0 0.00 3 0 0.00 0 189 762.43 24 

6 Goa 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 20 26.89 0 

7 Gujarat 4 6.19 10 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 15 26.54 1 

8 Haryana 1 5.32 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

9 Himachal Pradesh 434 2,150.62 35 0 0.00 0 14 60.10 2 119 493.47 1 

10 Jammu And Kashmir 482 2,633.44 26 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 485 2,524.74 29 

11 Jharkhand 285 816.11 49 0 0.00 15 0 0.00 0 600 2,054.49 79 

12 Karnataka 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 6 18.03 2 

13 Kerala 81 234.51 0 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 0 97 194.98 0 

14 Madhya Pradesh 850 1,412.68 161 219 260.97 59 0 0.00 2 151 328.95 34 

15 Maharashtra 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 17 42.26 5 120 487.24 48 

16 Manipur 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 117 378.66 19 96 231.06 1 

17 Meghalaya 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 177 534.57 25 

18 Mizoram 56 573.51 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 19 106.77 0 



 

19 Nagaland 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 19 141.76 0 

20 Odisha 1,022 2,255.77 12 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 497 1,364.48 88 

21 Punjab 84 390.93 5 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

22 Rajasthan 81 158.67 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 113 361.41 0 

23 Sikkim 116 485.86 5 0 0.00 0 9 22.55 10 43 53.22 9 

24 Tamilnadu 59 111.63 10 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

25 Telangana 32 44.61 117 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 42 162.70 43 

26 Tripura 23 89.49 16 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 154 514.16 31 

27 Uttar Pradesh 559 2,759.58 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 156 377.05 1 

28 Uttarakhand 143 676.62 5 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 113 528.50 21 

29 West Bengal 114 551.65 0 29 121.36 0 0 0.00 0 205 656.55 0 

 Total 6,548 21,323.10 728 248 382.33 78 165 583.84 47 5,167 16,417.49 749 


